CLOSING MEMORANDUM

relating to

Fort Bend County, Texas

$75,340,000
Unlimited Tax Road and Refunding Bonds, Series 2016A

and

$94,420,000
Limited Tax and Refunding Bonds, Series 2016B

Closing: Tuesday, June 7, 2016

Hrsﬁwmwmtm

A Division of Hilltop Securities.




DISTRIBUTION LIST

Fort Bend County, Texas

Unlimited Tax Road and Refunding Bonds, Series 2016A
Limited Tax and Refunding Bonds, Series 2016B

IssuER

Fort Bend County Auditor’s Office
301 Jackson Street, Suite 701
Richmond, Texas 77469

Mr. Ed Sturdivant
281-341-3769
ed.sturdivant@fortbendcountytx.gov

Ms. Joyce Wendel
281-344-3951
joyce.wendel@fortbendcountytx.gov

Fort Bend County Attorney’s Office
401 Jackson Street
Richmond, Texas 77469

Mr. Roy Cordes
281-238-3339
roy.cordes@fortbendcountytx.gov

Mr. Marcus Spencer
281-341-4555
marcus.spencer@fortbendcountytx.gov

Fort Bend County Engineer
301 Jackson Street
Richmond, TX 77469

Mr. Richard Stolleis
281-633-7506
richard.stolleis@fortbendcountytx.gov

IssUER DiscLOSURE COUNSEL
Andrews Kurth LLP

600 Travis, Suite 4200
Houston, TX 77002

Mr. Tom Sage
713-220-3833
tomsage@andrewskurth.com

Mr. Clay Holland
713-220-3868
clayholland@andrewskurth.com

Ms. Samantha Rachlin
713-220-3829
samantharachlin@andrewskurth.com

Bonp COUNSEL

Allen Boone Humphries Robinson LLP
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2600
Houston, Texas 77027

Mr. Greer Pagan
713-860-6417
gpagan@abhr.com

Ms. Shannon Lucas
713-860-6428
slucas@abhr.com

PAYING AGENT/ESCROW AGENT
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

625 Marquette Avenue, 11th Floor
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Mr. Jim Hood
612-667-1256
james.j.hood@wellsfargo.com

Mr. Pang Yang
pang.yang3@wellsfargo.com

UNDERWRITERS’ COUNSEL
Bracewell LLP

711 Louisiana St., Suite 2300
Houston, TX 77002-2770

Mr. Derrick Mitchell
713-221-1248
derrick.mitcheli@bracewelllaw.com

Bratton & Associates
12 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1100
Houston, Texas 77046

Ms. Lynette Bratton
713-529-7058
Lynette@bratton-associates.com



DISTRIBUTION LIST

Fort Bend County, Texas

Unlimited Tax Road and Refunding Bonds, Series 2016A
Limited Tax and Refunding Bonds, Series 2016B

UNDERWRITERS

Loop Capital Markets LLC
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 900
Houston, TX 77002

Mr. Curtis Flowers
713-652-4979
curtis.flowers@loopcapital.com

Loop Capital Markets LLC
111 West Jackson Blvd., Suite 1901
Chicago, IL 60604

Ms. Deborah Knox
312-913-5692
deborah.knox@Iloopcapital.com

Loop Capital Markets LLC
111 West Jackson Blvd., Suite 1901
Chicago, IL 60604

Mr. David J. Gellert Il
312-913-2208
david.gellert@ioopcapital.com

Mr. Anthony Kinsey
312-913-2208
anthony.kinsey@Iloopcapital.com

J.P. Morgan Securities LL.C
712 Main Street, Floor 8
Houston, TX 77002

Mr. Tim Peterson
713-216-5407
timothy.c.peterson@jpmorgan.com

J.P. Morgan Securities LLC
2200 Ross Avenue, Fir. 3
Dallas, TX 75201

Mr. Kyle Cottrell
214-965-4406
kyle.d.cottrell@jpmorgan.com

Mr. Jamie Davidson
214-965-3691
jamie.a.davidson@jpmorgan.com

J.P. Morgan Securities LLC
383 Madison Avenue, Fir. 8
New York, NY 10179

Mr. Peter Clarke
212-834-7154
peter.t.clarke@jpmorgan.com

Jefferies LLC
333 Clay Street, Suite 1000
Houston, TX 77002

Mr. Mark Ellis
281-774-2048
mellis@jefferies.com

Jefferies LLC
300 Crescent Court, Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75201

Mr. Tilghman Naylor
972-701-3038
tnaylor@jefferies.com

Jefferies LLC
520 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Mr. Andrew O’'Hara
212-336-6268
aochara@)jefferies.com

Wells Fargo Securities
1000 Louisiana, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77002

Mr. Craig Brast
713-319-1642
craig.a.brast@wellsfargo.com

Ms. Desrye Morgan
713-319-1886
desrye.morgan@wellsfargo.com

Mr. John M. P. Young
713-319-1641
john.m.young@wellsfargo.com

Mr. Thomas Munn
713-319-1800
thomas.j.munn@wellsfargo.com



DISTRIBUTION LIST

Fort Bend County, Texas
Unlimited Tax Road and Refunding Bonds, Series 2016A
Limited Tax and Refunding Bonds, Series 2016B

Wells Fargo Securities
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 2314
Dalias, Texas 75202

Mr. Alex Palazzolo
214-661-1336
alex.palazzolo@welisfargo.com

FINANCIAL ADVISOR

FirstSouthwest, a Division of Hilltop Securities Inc.
700 Milam Street, Suite 500

Houston, TX 77002

Mr. Cliff Kavanaugh
713-654-8661
cliff. kavanaugh@hilltopsecurities.com

Mr. Trey Cash
713-654-8651
trey.cash@hilitopsecurities.com

Mr. Joe Morrow
713-654-8690
joe.morrow@hilltopsecurities.com

Ms. Francine Stefah
713-654-8622
francine.stefan@hilitopsecurities.com

Mr. Spencer Day
713-654-8631
spencer.day@hilltopsecurities.com
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A Division: of Hilltop Securities.

Francine Stefan
Director
Public Finance

June 3, 2016

Mr. Curtis Flowers

Loop Capital Markets LLC

440 Louisiana Street, Suite 900
Houston, TX 77002

Re:  Fort Bend County, Texas
$75,340,000 Unlimited Tax Road and Refunding Bonds, Series 2016A
$94,420,000 Limited Tax and Refunding Bonds, Series 20168

Dear Curtis:

Delivery of the captioned bonds is scheduled for Tuesday, June 7, 2016. The purchase price of
the Bonds is calculated as follows:

Series 2016A Series 2016B Total
Principal Amount of Bonds $75,340,000.00 $ 94,420,000.00 $ 169,760,000.00
Plus: Net Premium 16,623,888.40 17,532,381.95 34,156,270.35
Plus: Accrued Interest 62,070.84 72,713.34 134,784.18
Less: Underwriters' Discount (357,402.81) (446,942.05) (804,344.86)
Total Amount Due $91,668,556.43 $111,578,153.24 $ 203,246,709.67

Please wire the funds as described below:

Wire #1 to Refunding Escrow Agent: $88,307,024.39
Wells Fargo Bank, NA
ABA: 121000248
A/C: 000-1038377
Name: Corporate Trust Clearing
Attn: James Hood

Wire #2 to Series 2016A Project Fund: 57,322,561.48
Prosperity Bank
ABA: 113122655
Acct: 216869538
Acct Name: Fort Bend County Mobility 2016 Projects

direct 713.654.8622

Hilltop Securities Inc. toll free 800.922.9850
700 Milam Street fax 713.654.8658
Suite 500 francine.stefan@hilltopsecurities.com

Houston, Texas 77002 HilltopSecurities.com



Mr. Curtis Flowers
June 3, 2016
Page 2

Wire #3 to Series 2016B Project Fund: 57,480,318.52
Prosperity Bank
ABA: 113122655
Acct: 216869511
Acct Name: Fort Bend County Facilities 2016 Projects

Wire #4 to Debt Service Fund: 136,805.28
Prosperity Bank
ABA: 113122655

Acct: 1102216536
Acct Name: Fort Bend County Debt Service Fund

TOTAL WIRES $203,246,700.67

If you have any questions about the above, please don't hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,
/s/ Francine Stefan

Francine Stefan

cc: Distribution List
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A Division of Hillkop Securities.

Francine Stefan
Director
Public Finance

June 3, 2016

Mr. Ed Sturdivant

Fort Bend County Auditor
301 Jackson Street, Suite 701
Richmond, TX 77469

Re: Fort Bend County, Texas
$75,340,000 Unlimited Tax Road and Refunding Bonds, Series 2016A
$94,420,000 Limited Tax and Refunding Bonds, Series 2016B

Dear Ed:

Delivery of the captioned bonds is scheduled for Tuesday, June 7, 2016, at 10:00 A.M. Houston
Time, and will be conducted by telephone. On Monday, June 6, 2016, please wire funds from the
County’s Debt Service Fund as follows:

Wire to Refunding Escrow Agent: $1,248,169.59
Wells Fargo Bank, NA
ABA: 121000248
A/C: 000-1038377
Name: Corporate Trust Clearing
Attn: James Hood

If you have any questions about the above, please don't hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

/s/ Francine Stefan

Francine Stefan

cC: Distribution List

direct 713.654.8622
Hilltop Securities Inc. . toll free 800.922.9850
700 Milam Street fax 713.654.8658
Suite 500 francine.stefan@hilltopsecurities.com
Houston, Texas 77002 HilltopSecurities.com
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A Division of Hilltop Seourities.

Francine Stefan
Director
Public Finance

June 3, 2016

Mr. James Hood

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

625 Marquette Ave, 11th Floor
Minneapolis, MN 55479

Re: Fort Bend County, Texas

$75,340,000 Unlimited Tax Road and Refunding Bonds, Series 2016A

$94,420,000 Limited Tax and Refunding Bonds, Series 2016B

Dear Jim:

Delivery of the captioned bonds is scheduled for Tuesday, June 7, 2016, at 10:00 A.M. Houston
Time, and will be conducted by telephone. Both the underwriter of the Bonds and the County will
wire or otherwise transfer funds to your attention on the day of closing, as described below:

Summary of Funds to be Received:
Wire from Loop Capital Markets
Wire from Fort Bend County

Total Funds to be Received

Upon receipt of these funds, please distribute or credit the following:

Deposit to Series 2016A Escrow Account:
Purchase of Federal Securities
Cash deposit

Deposit to Series 2016B Escrow Account:
Purchase of Federal Securities
Cash deposit

Retain for Series 2016A Fees:
Registrar & Paying Agent Acceptance Fee
Paying Agent Annual Administration Fee
Refunding Escrow Agent Acceptance Fee
Annual Refunding Escrow Administration Fee
Redemption Fee

Hilltop Securities Inc.
700 Milam Street
Suite 500

Houston, Texas 77002

$88,307,024.39
1,248,169.59
$89,555,193.98

$34,731,600.40
404.85

54,811,684.08
504.65

1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
2,000.00

500.00

direct 713.654.8622

toll free 800.922.9850

fax 713.654.8658
francine.stefan@hilltopsecurities.com
HilltopSecurities.com



Mr. James Hood
June 3, 2016
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Retain for Series 2016B Fees:

Registrar & Paying Agent Acceptance Fee 1,000.00
Paying Agent Annual Administration Fee 1,000.00
Refunding Escrow Agent Acceptance Fee 1,000.00
Annual Refunding Escrow Administration Fee 2,000.00
Redemption Fee 500.00
Total Funds to be Disbursed $89,555,193.98

If you have any questions about the above, please don't hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

/s/ Francine Stefan

Francine Stefan

cc: Distribution List



